

## Queensland

# Racing Integrity (Exchange of Information) Amendment Regulation 2019

# Subordinate Legislation 2019 No. 84

made under the

Racing Integrity Act 2016

## Contents

	P	age
1	Short title	2
2	Regulation amended	2
3	Insertion of new s 3A	2
	3A Relevant agencies for exchange of information—Act, s 9	8A
		2
4	Insertion of new sch 1AA	2
	Schedule 1AA Relevant agencies for exchange of information	2

### 1 Short title

This regulation may be cited as the *Racing Integrity* (Exchange of Information) Amendment Regulation 2019.

### 2 Regulation amended

This regulation amends the *Racing Integrity Regulation 2016*.

### 3 Insertion of new s 3A

After section 3—

insert—

# 3A Relevant agencies for exchange of information—Act, s 98A

For section 98A(5) of the Act, definition *relevant* agency, paragraph (d), each person stated in schedule 1AA is a relevant agency.

### 4 Insertion of new sch 1AA

Before schedule 1—

insert—

# Schedule 1AA Relevant agencies for exchange of information

section 3A

# Part 1 Corporations

• APVMA under the Agricultural and Veterinary Chemicals (Administration) Act 1992 (Cwlth)

- Chemistry Centre under the *Chemistry Centre (WA) Act 2007 (WA)*
- Greyhound Racing SA Limited ACN 094 569 525
- Greyhound Racing Victoria, established under the *Racing Act 1958* (Vic)
- Greyhound Welfare and Integrity Commission, established under the Greyhound Racing Act 2017 (NSW)
- Greyhounds Australasia Limited ACN 106 879 903
- GRNSW under the *Greyhound Racing Act* 2017 (NSW)
- Harness Racing SA Limited ACN 094 559 930
- Harness Racing Victoria, established under the Racing Act 1958 (Vic)
- HRNSW under the *Harness Racing Act* 2009 (NSW)
- New Zealand Racing Laboratory Services Limited (NZ Company Number 1044645)
- Racing Analytical Services Ltd. ACN 006 957 624
- Racing Australia Limited ACN 105 994 330
- Racing NSW under the *Thoroughbred* Racing Act 1996 (NSW)
- Racing Victoria Limited ACN 096 917 930
- RSPCA Australia ACN 163 614 668
- RWWA under the Racing and Wagering Western Australia Act 2003 (WA)
- Tasracing Pty Ltd ACN 137 188 286

2019 SL No. 84 Page 3

- The Royal Society for the Prevention of Cruelty to Animals (Queensland) Limited ACN 166 777 591
- The University of Queensland, established under the *University of Queensland Act* 1998
- Thoroughbred Racing S.A. Limited ACN 094 475 939

# Part 2 Other Persons

- Australian Border Force Commissioner under the Australian Border Force Act 2015 (Cwlth)
- CEO under the Australian Crime Commission Act 2002 (Cwlth)
- CEO under the *Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority Act 2006* (Cwlth)
- Chief Executive Officer of Harness Racing Australia Incorporated ABN 19 877 460 923
- Chief Executive Officer of the Canberra Greyhound Racing Club Incorporated ABN 48 530 010 019
- Chief Executive Officer of the Canberra Racing Club Incorporated ABN 21 423 896 409, trading as Thoroughbred Park
- Chief Executive Officer of the Darwin Greyhound Association of the NT Inc ABN 18 207 765 019
- Chief Executive Officer of the department of the Commonwealth public service responsible for administering the *Australian Sports Anti-Doping Authority Act* 2006 (Cwlth)

- Chief Executive Officer of Thoroughbred Racing N.T. ABN 15 688 350 211
- Chief Executive Officer under the *Racing*Act 2002
- Commissioner under the *Australian Federal Police Act 1979* (Cwlth)
- Commissioner under the *Taxation Administration Act 1953* (Cwlth)
- Director under the *Racing Regulation Act* 2004 (Tas)
- Executive Director of the Association of Official Racing Chemists (US Employer Identification Number 30-0892915)
- Racing Integrity Commissioner under the *Racing Act 1958* (Vic)
- Secretary of the department of the Tasmanian public service responsible for administering the *Racing Regulation Act* 2004 (Tas)
- Secretary under the *Migration Act* 1958 (Cwlth)

2019 SL No. 84 Page 5

### Endnotes

### **ENDNOTES**

- 1 Made by the Governor in Council on 23 May 2019.
- 2 Notified on the Queensland legislation website on 24 May 2019.
- 3 The administering agency is the Department of Agriculture and Fisheries.

© State of Queensland 2019